 in the first column (“31 12 2015” and “31 12 2014*”): balance sheet, income statement and

statement of comprehensive income as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 after

2015 restatement;

 in the second column (“pro-forma adjustments of CDS classified as LTR”): pro-forma

adjustments estimated to be made to the accounts, had the Parent Company classified

“Alexandria” deal as a long term repo;

 in the third and final column (“31 12 2015 pro-forma” and “31 12 2014* pro-forma”):

estimated pro-forma balance sheet, pro-forma income statement and statement of

comprehensive income as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014.

20

Pro-forma consolidated income statement

* With respect to published accounts, last year balances include changes deriving from the accounting treatment of the “Alexandria”

on net basis. The pro-forma adjustments reconcile these balances to the published data.

 Items   31 12  2015

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

CDS class ified

as  LTR

 31 12  2015

p ro -fo rma
 31 12  2014*

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

CDS class ified

as  LTR

 31 12  2014*

p ro -fo rma

10   Interes t  income and  s imilar revenues  4 .087.480   113 .685   4 .201.165   5.063 .190   150 .097   5.213 .287

20   Interes t  expense and  s imilar charges  (1.858 .013 )   (90 .983 )   (1.948 .996 )   (2 .950 .352 )   (128 .664 )   (3 .079 .016 )

30   Net  interes t  income 2 .229 .467   22 .702   2 .252 .169   2 .112 .838   21.433   2 .134 .271

40   Fee and  commiss ion income 2 .153 .837   -   2 .153 .837   2 .087.059   -   2 .087.059

50   Fee and  commiss ion expense (343 .940 )   -   (343 .940 )   (389 .328 )   -   (389 .328 )

60   Net  fee and  commiss ion income 1.809 .897   -   1.809 .897   1.697.731   -   1.697.731

70   Dividends  and  s imilar income 18 .638   -   18 .638   36 .944   -   36 .944

80   Net  p ro fit  (lo ss ) from trad ing  752 .048   (608 .602 )   143 .446   18 .291   62 .447   80 .738

90   Net  p ro fit  (lo ss ) from hedg ing  14 .099   4 .116   18 .215   (13 .199 )   (2 .560 )   (15.759 )

100   Gains / lo sses  on d isposal/repurchase 225.834   (131.977)   93 .857   159 .001   -   159 .001

[…]

-   - -   -   - -

320  Pro fit  (lo ss ) 389 .868   (499 .993 )   (110 .125)   (5.403 .046 )   55.779  (5.347.267)

330
 Pro fit  (lo ss ) fo r the period  at tributab le to

non -contro lling  interes ts
1.772   - 1.772   (4 .375)   - (4 .375)

340  Parent  company's  net  p ro fit  (lo ss )  388 .096   (499 .993 )   (111.897)   (5.398 .671)   55.779  (5.342 .892 )

21

Pro-forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

* With respect to published accounts, last year balances include changes deriving from the accounting treatment of the “Alexandria”

on net basis. The pro-forma adjustments reconcile these balances to the published data.

Items 31 12  2015

Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

CDS class ified

as  LTR

31 12  2015

p ro -fo rma
31 12  2014*

Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

CDS class ified

as  LTR

31 12  2014*

p ro -fo rma

10  Pro fi (lo ss ) 389 .868   (499 .993 )   (110 .125)   (5.403 .046 )   55.779   (5.347.267)

 Other comprehens ive income after tax no t

recycled  to  p ro fit  and  lo ss
16 .758   -   16 .758   (31.150 )   -   (31.150 )

40
 Actuarial gains  (lo sses) on defined  benefit

p lans
16 .681   -   16 .681   (31.072 )   -   (31.072 )

60
 Share o f valuat ion reserves  o f equity-

accounted  inves tments
77   -   77   (78 )   -   (78 )

 Other comprehens ive income after tax

recycled  to  p ro fit  and  lo ss
269 .308   423 .123   692 .431   367.865   (12 .006 )   355.859

80 Exchange d ifferences 5.649   -   5.649   5.553   -   5.553

90 Cash flow hedges 44 .263   -   44 .263   16 .365   -   16 .365

100  Financial assetes  availab le fo r sale 202 .511   423 .123   625.634   342 .519   (12 .006 )   330 .513

110  Non-current  assets  held  fo r sale 17.877   -   17.877   (27.021)   -   (27.021)

120
 Share o f valuat ion reserves  o f equity-

accounted  inves tments
(992 )   -   (992 )   30 .449   -   30 .449

130  To tal o ther comprehens ive icome after tax 286 .066   423 .123   709 .189   336 .715   (12 .006 )   324 .709

140  To tal comprehens ive income (Item 10+130) 675.934   (76 .870 )   599 .064   (5.066 .331)   43 .773   (5.022 .558 )

150
 Conso lidated  comprehens ive income

at tributab le to  non-contro lling  interes ts
1.767   -   1.767   (4 .356 )   -   (4 .356 )

160
 Conso lidated  comprehens ive income

at tributab le to  Parent  Company
674 .167   (76 .870 )   597.297   (5.061.975)   43 .773   (5.018 .202 )

22

Pro-forma consolidated balance sheet

* With respect to published accounts, last year balances include changes deriving from the accounting treatment of the “Alexandria”

on net basis. The pro-forma adjustments reconcile these balances to the published data.

Assets  31 12  2015

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

CDS class ified

as  LTR

 31 12  2015

p ro -fo rma
 31 12  2014*

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

CDS class ified

as  LTR

 31 12  2014*

p ro -fo rma

Cash and  cash equivalents   1.188 .761   -   1.188 .761   1.006 .586   -   1.006 .586

Financial assets  held  fo r t rad ing   18 .017.359   -   18 .017.359   17.563 .088   (634 .300 )   16 .928 .788

Financial assets  availab le fo r sale   17.191.196   -   17.191.196   18 .776 .038   4 .071.544   22 .847.582

Loans  to  banks   8 .242 .056   -   8 .242 .056   7.722 .753   -   7.722 .753

Loans  to  cus tomers   111.366 .383   -   111.366 .383   119 .676 .132   -   119 .676 .132

Hedg ing  devirat ives   556 .425   -   556 .425   612 .957   -   612 .957

Change in value o f macro -hedged  financial

assets  (+/-)
   139 .582   -   139 .582   178 .613   -   178 .613

Equity inves tments   908 .365   -   908 .365   1.013 .899   -   1.013 .899

Property, p lant  and  equipment   2 .741.723   -   2 .741.723   2 .787.083   -   2 .787.083

Intang ib le assets   400 .103   -   400 .103   441.693   -   441.693

o f  wich: goodwill   7.900   -   7.900   7.900   -   7.900

Tax assets   5.542 .518   76 .162   5.618 .680   7.473 .368   89 .051   7.562 .419

Non-current  assets  and  g roups  o f assets

held  fo r sale and  d iscontinued  operat ions
   29 .267   -   29 .267   21.805   -   21.805

Other assets   2 .688 .239   -   2 .688 .239   2 .643 .513   -   2 .643 .513

To tal Assets 169 .011.977   76 .162   169 .088 .139   179 .917.528   3 .526 .295   183 .443 .823

23

* With respect to published accounts, last year balances include changes deriving from the accounting treatment of the “Alexandria”

on net basis. The pro-forma adjustments reconcile these balances to the published data.

 Liab ilit ies  and  Shareho lders ' Equity  31 12  2015

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

CDS class ified

as  LTR

 31 12  2014

p ro -fo rma
 31 12  2014*

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

CDS class ified

as  LTR

 31 12  2014*

p ro -fo rma

10   Depos its  from banks   17.493 .110   -   17.493 .110   27.647.671   -   27.647.671

20   Depos its  from cus tomers   87.806 .329   -   87.806 .329   89 .791.380   3 .353 .601   93 .144 .981

30   Deb t  securit ies  is sued   29 .394 .436   -   29 .394 .436   30 .455.439   -   30 .455.439

40   Financial liab ilit ies  held  fo r t rad ing   15.921.727   -   15.921.727   15.306 .788   (1.604 .999 )   13 .701.789

50
 Financial liab ilit ies  des ignated  at  fair

value
   2 .073 .915   -   2 .073 .915   2 .623 .620   -   2 .623 .620

60   Hedg ing  derivat ives   1.205.267   -   1.205.267   2 .507.109   1.604 .999   4 .112 .108

80   Tax liab ilit ies   91.456   (43 .079 )   48 .377   186 .926   (23 .416 )   163 .510

90

 Liab ilit ies  associated  with non-current

assets  held  fo r sale and  d iscontinued

operat ions

   -   -   -   -   -   -

100   Other liab ilit ies   4 .039 .948   -   4 .039 .948   4 .183 .569   -   4 .183 .569

110   Provis ion fo r emp loyee severance pay   246 .170   -   246 .170   271.434   -   271.434

120   Provis ions  fo r risks  and  charges   1.116 .913   -   1.116 .913   1.151.049   -   1.151.049

140   Valuat ion reserves   (21.817)   -   (21.817)   (262 .337)   (423 .123 )   (685.460 )

160   Equity ins truments  carried  at  equity   -   -   -   3 .002   -   3 .002

170   Reserves   222 .086   619 .234   841.320   (1.059 .574 )   563 .454   (496 .120 )

180   Share p remium   6 .325   -   6 .325   2 .291   -   2 .291

190   Share Cap ital   9 .001.757   -   9 .001.757   12 .484 .207   -   12 .484 .207

200   Treasury shares  (-)   -   -   -   -   -   -

210   Non-contro lling  interes ts  (+/-)   26 .259   -   26 .259   23 .625   -   23 .625